
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 6 June 2017

Committee: 
Strategic Licensing Committee

Date: Wednesday, 14 June 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Peter Adams
Roy Aldcroft
Dean Carroll
David Evans
Mark Jones
Simon Jones (Vice Chairman)
Paul Milner
Kevin Pardy
Vivienne Parry
Ed Potter
Keith Roberts (Chairman)
Harry Taylor
Dave Tremellen
David Vasmer

Ted Clarke
Pauline Dee
Nigel Hartin
Richard Huffer
Matt Lee
Pamela Moseley
Robert Tindall

Your Committee Officer is: 

Shelley Davies  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257718
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies 

To receive apolgies for absence

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the meetings held on 22nd March 2017 and 18th May 2017.

Contact: Emily Marshall (01743 257717)

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5.00pm on 
Friday, 9th June 2017.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Appointment to Licensing and Safety Sub Committee 

The Committee is asked to confirm the delegated powers of the Licensing and Safety 
Sub- Committee for the municipal year 2017 to 2018 (see minute 10 of the meeting held 
on 8th June 2011) and to appoint its membership. Members will be aware that this Sub-
Committee’s powers are used mainly for dealing with matters concerning hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicles and drivers.

6 Exercise of Delegated Powers (Pages 7 - 14)

Report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager is attached, marked 6.

Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702).

7 Records of Proceedings - Licensing Act Sub Committee (Pages 15 - 24)

To note the records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings for 
February – April 2017. Minutes of the following meetings are attached for the Committees 
information:

 5th April 2017
 12th April 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall (01743 257717) or Shelley Davies (01743 257718)



8 Future Agenda Items 

An opportunity for Members to identify additional matters that ought to be brought before 
the Committee for consideration at future meetings.

9 Date of Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee will be held on 4th 
October 2017 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.





Committee and Date

Strategic Licensing 
Committee

14th June 2017

Item

2
Public

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 22 
MARCH 2017 
10.00 - 10.18 AM

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Keith Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors Andrew Davies (Vice Chairman), Peter Adams, Vernon Bushell, Dean Carroll, 
Peter Cherrington, Nigel Hartin, Roger Hughes, Duncan Kerr, Nic Laurens and 
Robert Tindall

23 Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Joyce Barrow. 

24 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25th January 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

25 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

26 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

27 Licensing Fees and Charges 2017 - 2018 

The Team Manager, Transactional and Licensing informed the Committee that 
following the consultation process that was undertaken between 30 January 2017 
and 26 February 2017 in relation to the hackney carriage and private hire fees and 
charges that were proposed by the Strategic Licensing Committee on the 25 January 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 22 March 2017

2

2017, no objections had been received and hence the fees came into effect on the 
27 February 2017in accordance with the Committee recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That the update be noted. 

28 Licensing Forward Plan 

Consideration was given to the report of the Transactional and Licensing Team 
Manager in relation to the Licensing Forward Plan. (Copy attached to the signed 
minutes). 

Members suggested that a six monthly update report on changes to key legislation 
might be useful and also the formation of policy in relation to reviewing pavement 
permits was suggested.   The Transactional and Licensing Team Manager confirmed 
that she would take these suggestions back to the Team for further consideration. 

RESOLVED:
That the report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager be noted. 

29 Air Quality and the Euro 6 Emission Standard 

Consideration was given to the report of the Transactional and Licensing Team 
Manager in relation to the Air Quality and the Euro Emissions Standard. (Copy 
attached to the signed minutes). 

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted. 

30 Exercise of Delegated Power 

Consideration was given to a report of the Transactional and Licensing Team 
Manager in relation to delegated powers to issue and amend licences. (Copy 
attached to the signed minutes).

RESOLVED:
That the report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager be noted.

31 Records of Proceedings 

The records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
October 2016 to February 2017 were received by Members (Copies attached to the 
signed minutes). 

RESOLVED:

That the records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
October 2016 to February 2017 be noted.



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 22 March 2017

3

32 Future Agenda Items 

The Committee were given an opportunity to identify additional matters that ought to 
be brought before the Committee for consideration at future meetings.

RESOLVED:
No future agenda items/additional matters were identified. 

33 Date of Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee would be 
held on Wednesday, 14th June 2017 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 





1

Committee and Date

Strategic Licensing Committee 

14th June 2017

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 18th May 2017 in the Council Chamber, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury on the rising of the Annual Meeting of the Council

Responsible Officer Karen Nixon
Email: karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk Telephone:  01743 257720

PRESENT

Councillors:
Mr P Adams, Mr R Aldcroft, Mr D. Carroll, Mr D Evans, Mr M Jones, Mr S P  
Jones, Mr P Milner, Mr K Pardy, Mr H Taylor, Mrs V Parry, Mr E Potter, Mr K 
Roberts, Mr D Tremellen and Mr S West.

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

It was proposed by Mr S Jones, duly seconded by Mr P Adams and

RESOLVED: That Councillor Keith Roberts be elected Chairman for the ensuing 
municipal year.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Vasmer.

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

It was proposed by Mr K Roberts, duly seconded by Mr P Adams and

RESOLVED: That Councillor Simon Jones be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 
ensuing municipal year.

4. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

To ease decision making and follow procedures used in previous years, it was 
proposed and duly seconded and

RESOLVED:

(a) That Licensing Sub-Committees be established under the Licensing Act 2003 
(the Act) to exercise all licensing functions as defined by the Act and all 



2

licensing functions under the Gambling Act 2005 and any other related matters 
which may lawfully be delegated to them.

(b) That each of the sub-committees in (a) above shall comprise three members 
of the Strategic Licensing Committee, and the method of appointment to such 
sub-committees and procedures to be followed be as that presently set out in 
Part 4 of the Council’s constitution.

5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

RESOLVED: That it be noted that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing 
Committee be held at 2.00 p.m. on Wednesday 14th June 2017.

CHAIRMAN:……………………………...

DATE:.…………………………………….



Committee and Date

Strategic Licensing 
Committee

14 June 2017

Item

6
Public

EXERCISE OF DELEGATED POWERS

Responsible Officer Mandy Beever, Transactional and Licensing - Team Manager 
Email: Mandy.Beever@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 251702

1. Summary

1.1 Licensing officers have been given delegated powers to issue or amend licences, 
providing no objections have been received in the case of licences issued under the 
Licensing Act or with regard to general and public health licences. 

1.2 Further, procedures have been approved for officers with direct line management 
responsibility for Licensing to use their delegated powers to refuse, suspend or 
revoke driver, vehicle and operator licences. 

1.3 This report gives details of the licences issued, variations that have been made and 
the enforcement action undertaken between 4 March 2017 and the 26 May 2017 
and a summary of applications considered by committee.   

2. Recommendations

2.1     That members note the position as set out in the report.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 This is an information report giving Members information on the work undertaken 
by the Licensing Team and Committee and therefore a risk assessment and 
opportunities appraisal has not been carried out.

4. Financial Implications

4.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.



Strategic Licensing Committee – 14 June 2017 – Agenda Item 6

5. Background

5.1 Information regarding the issue of licences by Officers under delegated powers is 
reported to Committee on a quarterly basis.

5.2 Officers use their delegated powers in a number of situations, including where:

a) A licence has been requested and there have been no objections raised by 
interested parties or Responsible Authorities.

b) The application has met the Council’s policy criteria for accepting an application. 

c) There are vehicle applications for new or renewal licenses and refusal, 
suspension and revocation of licences where the operating criteria as set by the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2015 to 2019 is not met and 
the officer does not consider there to be any special reason for an exception to 
be made.

d) There are driver’s applications for new or renewal licences and refusal, 
suspension or revocation of licences where the criteria as set by the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2015 to 2019 is not met and the 
officer does not consider there to be any special reason for an exception to be 
made.

e) There are Private Hire Operator applications for new or renewal licenses and 
refusal, suspension and revocation of licences where the operating criteria as 
set by the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2015 to 2019 is 
not met and the officer does not consider there to be any special reason for an 
exception to be made.

5.3 The table in Appendix A shows the complete range of licences issued by the 
licensing team during the period of the 4 March 2017 and the 26 May 2017.
During this period the total number of licences processed was 1303.  

5.4 The Table in Appendix B shows that there were no Licensing and Safety Sub-   
Committee Meetings held between the 4 March 2017 and the 26 May 2017.

5.5 The Licensing Act a
[...]
Private Hire Vehicles 24
Premises Lic with Alcohol - Full 
Variation 5

Hackney Carriages 7
Premises Lic without Alcohol - Full 
Variation 0

Total Surrendered 
Vehicles 31

Total Surrendered Vehicles 31 Total  Lic Act Applications General 682



Strategic Licensing Committee – 14 June 2017 – Agenda Item 6

APPENDIX B

Licensing and Safety Sub-Committee Meetings from 4 March 2017 to the 26 May 2017.

Date of Meeting Scheduled/
Additional

Item Meeting 
Venue

Decisions

 None



Strategic Licensing Committee – 14 June 2017 – Agenda Item 6

APPENDIX C 

Licensing Act Sub-Committees.  
Hearings held for licensed premises from 4 March 2017 to the 26 May 2017. 

Date Premises Type of 
Application

Councillors Decision Review 
Requested 
by

5th April 2017 Exempt Premises Review Application Cllrs Andrew 
Davies, Nic 
Laurens and 
Keith Roberts

That the Premises 
Licence be 
suspended for a 
period of 3 months;
Designated Premises 
Supervisor be 
removed; 
and Conditions as 
recommended by 
Trading Standards be 
added to the 
Premises Licences.

Trading 
Standards

12th April 
2017

Detton Hall Farm, 
Neen Savage, 
Cleobury Mortimer

New Application Cllrs Joyce 
Barrow, 
Andrew 
Davies, and 
Keith Roberts

Granted N/A



Strategic Licensing Committee – 14 June 2017 – Agenda Item 6

APPENDIX D

Private Hire Vehicle and Hackney Carriage checks undertaken between the 4 March 2017 and the 26 May 2017.

Inspection Date Total Number of 
Vehicles Inspected

Advisory Note No Action Required

12 March 2017 4 1 3

21 April 2017 4 1 3

27 April 2017 19 0 19

18 May 2017 18 7 11

19 May 2017 4 2 2





SHROPSHIRE COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2017
1.30 - 2.51 pm in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillors Andrew Davies, Nic Laurens and Keith Roberts

16 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Andrew Davies be elected Chairman of the Licensing Act Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting.

17 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

18 Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED: 
That under Section 100(A)(A4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded during the consideration of the following item of business on the grounds 
that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act.

19 Application for a Review of a Premises Licence 

The Licence Holder, the Applicant (Trading Standards – Shropshire Council), the 
Public Protection Officer and the Council’s Solicitor were in attendance.   

The Chairman invited the applicant to present their case. The applicant provided the 
Committee with background information relating to the premises and the 
circumstances that led to the submission of an application for a review of the 
premises licence.  These included initial reports of alcohol sales to minors, two failed 
test purchases, failure to provide CCTV footage upon request and failure to provide a 
challenge register or a refusals log.  The applicant confirmed that legal proceedings 
against the License Holder had commenced.  

The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 1:40 p.m. and reconvened at 1:43 p.m. to 
allow copies of the application for the review of the premises licence to be copied 
and circulated to all parties present at the hearing.  



Minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee held on 5 April 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

The Applicant responded to questions from the Sub-Committee and the Council’s 
Solicitor, confirming that following the failed test purchases a blank refusals register 
had been given to the Licence Ho
[...]
 a 100% success rate has been received during a twelve month period.  

6. The Premises Licence Holder and the DPS to undertake training in the 
operation of CCTV. 

Reasons
The Sub-Committee considered, in order to enforce the licensing objective of 
protection of children from harm the decision to be reasonable, necessary and 
proportionate having considered the serious nature of the breaches of the licensing 
conditions and the serious concerns they had regarding the management of the 
premises. By suspending the licence, the licence holder would have the opportunity 
to ensure that all staff are adequately trained to prevent further breaches. 

The parties were advised that the decision would be confirmed in writing within 5 
working days of the date of the hearing.  Every party had the right of appeal against 
this decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of being notified of the decision.  

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





SHROPSHIRE COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2017
10.00 - 11.44 am in the Ludlow Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present  
Councillors Joyce Barrow, Andrew Davies and Keith Roberts

20 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Keith Roberts be elected Chairman of the Licensing Act Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting.

21 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

22 Application for a Premises Licence - Detton Hall Farm, Neen Savage, Cleobury 
Mortimer, Shropshire, DY14 8LW 

Consideration was given to an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Detton Hall Farm, Neen Savage, Cleobury Mortimer, DY14 8LW. 

Mr. G. Chipchase (Solicit
[...]
be adopted if it is 
considered that an individual may be under the age of 18.

5. Proof of id being passport, photo card driving licence and/or PASS photo card.

Reasons:

The Sub-Committee had considered all of the representations that had been made 
by all parties prior to the hearing and at the hearing. The Sub-Committee also took 
into account the Guidance issued under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Shropshire Council’s Licensing Policy.
The Sub-Committee had noted the concerns raised by the local residents in respect 
of potential issues that granting the licence may cause and understood their position. 
The Sub-Committee also noted the concerns raised as to the requirements to 
advertise the application, but determined that the applicant had correctly followed the 
statutory procedure.  Having considered the application in detail and the answers 
given by the applicant the Sub-Committee were not satisfied that there was sufficient 
evidence to prove the application did not satisfactorily promote the licensing 
objectives and therefore granted the application as detailed above. 

The applicant was advised that the decision would be confirmed in writing within 7 
days of the date of the hearing and that every party had the right of appeal against 
this decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of being notified of the decision.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Strategic Licensing Minutes - 18-05-17

	6 Exercise of Delegated Powers
	7 Records of Proceedings - Licensing Act Sub Committee
	Agenda Item 7 - Draft Minutes - 12-04-17




Minutes of the meeting


Committee & Date 

Strategic Licensing Committee

4th October 2017

Item

2
Public

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 14 
JUNE 2017 IN THE SHREWSBURY ROOM, SHIREHALL, SHREWSBURY
10.00 - 10.18 AM

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  Shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor Keith Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors Peter Adams, Roy Aldcroft, Dean Carroll, David Evans, Simon Jones (Vice 
Chairman), Paul Milner, Vivienne Parry, Ed Potter and Harry Taylor

6 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mark Jones, Kevin Pardy, 
Dave Tremellen and David Vasmer.

7 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

Resolved:

That the Minutes of the meetings held on 22nd March and 18th May 2017 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

8 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

9 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

10 Appointment to Licensing and Safety Sub Committee 

The Committee were asked to confirm the delegated powers to the Licensing and 
Safety Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2017 to 2018 (see minute 10 of the 
meeting held on 8th June 2011) and to appoint its membership.  Members were 
reminded that this Sub-Committee’s powers were mainly used for dealing with 
matters concerning hackney carriage and private hire vehicles and drivers. 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 14 June 2017

RESOLVED:

1.    That, a standing Licensing and Safety Sub-Committee be established 
comprising 5 members of the Strategic Licensing Committee and with full 
delegated powers to discharge the Council’s Licensing and Safety functions as 
set out in Annex A of the report to the Strategic Licensing Committee, see 
Minute 10 of the meeting held on 8th June 2011.

 

2.    That the rules of the Licensing and Safety Sub-Committee be those that were 
set out in Annex B of the report to the Strategic Licensing Committee, see 
Minute 10 of the meeting held on 8th June 2011.

3.    That Councillors Simon Jones, Dean Carroll, Paul Milner, Harry Taylor and Roy 
Aldcroft be appointed to serve on the Sub-Committee.

11 Exercise of Delegated Powers 

Consideration was given to the report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager in 
relation to delegated powers to issue and amend licences. (copy attached to the 
signed minutes).

RESOLVED:
That the report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager be noted.

12 Records of Proceedings - Licensing Act Sub Committee 

The records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
February 2017 to April 2017 were received by Members (Copy attached to the 
signed minutes). 

RESOLVED:
That the records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
February 2017 to April 2017 be noted.

13 The Future Agenda Items 

The Committee were given the opportunity to identify additional matters that ought to 
be brought before the Committee for consideration. 

The following items were raised:

 Changes to Law – Update – The Transactional and Licensing Manager 
advised Members that any changes in the law would be reported to the 
relevant Committee meeting.



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 14 June 2017

 Licensing Finance Update – The Trading Standards & Licensing Operations 
Manager advised that this information will be reported at the October meeting.

 The Night-time Economy – The Trading Standards & Licensing Operations 
Manager explained that a Task and Finish Group had been set up by 
Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee to review this matter and the 
findings would be shared with the Committee in due course.

 Taxi ranks in Ludlow – The Transactional and Licensing Manager advised the 
Member that raised this issue to contact the relevant officer to set up a 
meeting to discuss the matter further. It was added by the Transactional and 
Licensing Manager that Shropshire Council Highways were responsible for 
providing taxis ranks and if additional ranks were required the drivers would 
need to discuss this matter with the Highways section.

 The impact of increased opening hours for pubs and clubs – It was noted that 
every application was dealt with on its own merits and if relevant objections 
were received the application would be considered by the Licensing Act Sub-
Committee. The Solicitor added that if residents had concerns with a particular 
premises they could request a review of the premises licence.

 Taxi Marshalls – The Transactional and Licensing Manager explained that the 
Primary Care Trust provided the funding for Marshalls and advised Members 
to contact the Community Safety Partnership if they felt this was necessary.

RESOLVED:
No future agenda items were identified.

14 Date of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:
It was noted that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee would be 
held on Wednesday, 4th October 2017 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 


